
   

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Board of Directors – Lincoln County School District Business Meeting of the 

Board
Tuesday, November 12, 2024 - 6:30 PM

Crestview Heights Elementary
2750 S Crestline Dr
Waldport, OR 97394

Agenda

1. Call to Order & Reading of Land Acknowledgment
2. Roll Call- Establishment of a quorum
3. Introductions

a. Linn Benton Lincoln Educational Service District

                LINCOLN COUNTY
                SCHOOL DISTRICT
                                       Dr. Majalise Tolan
                                       Superintendent

District Office  |  Teaching & Learning Center
1212 NE Fogarty Street, Newport, OR 97365
PO Box 1110, Newport, OR 97365
T  541-265-9211  |  F  541-265-3059
www.lincoln.k12.or.us
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2024-2025 

Lincoln County School District 
Services provided through LBLESD 

District Executive Summary 

 David Dunsdon / Roger Irvin, LBLESD Board Directors, LCSD Region

 Sarah Fay, LBLESD Budget Committee, LCSD Region

 LCSD receives 15% of Local Service Plan funding and is the 3rd largest in student

enrollment out of the 12 component districts

 Districts are able to transit up to 50% of their available Tier 2 resources. At this time, LCSD is

transiting $281,334 which represents 23.5%

ADMw Over the Years 

ESD LCSD 

FY 2016/17 44,872.8 6,996.0 

FY 2018/19 45,092.2 7,003.4 

FY 2019/20 44,912.5 7,030 

FY 2020/21 47,337.1 6,684.7 

FY 2021/22 43,864 6,734 

FY 2022/23 44,220 6,677 

FY 2023/24 41,356.97 6,330 

2023-24 Quick Stats 

Number of 
BIS Tickets 

Number of 
SIS Tickets 

223 

0 
mbps 

Number of 
Network Tickets 

Total ISP Purchased 

LBLESD serves districts, schools and students by providing equitable, flexible and effective educational services 

through economy of scale. Our vision is to be a responsive and transparent organization that supports districts 

by embracing continuous improvement in helping every child succeed. 

80 

5 
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Services Data Note: This data is based on fiscal year 2023-2024 ESD Staff Serving District 

School Psychologist 

Kari Neubauer, Rachel Ladd 

Learning Consultant 

Aaron Clair 

Speech Language Pathologist 

N/A 

Autism 

Jill Sellers 

Deaf/Hard Hearing 

Philip Mills 

Occupational Therapist 

Alex Greiner, Pamela Schindler, Karen 

Cunningham, Calista Huffman, Brooke 

Gentle, Nicole Groll, Elena Pinaroc

Physical Therapist 

Erin Kettler, Keith Abrams, Linda 

Absalon 

Vision 

Erin Keller, Dan Glowicki 

Augmentative Communication Sarah 

Follett 

Traumatic Brain Injury 

Brandi Lancaster 

Audiology 

Marcella Murillo 

Family Support Liaison 

N/A 

Behavior Consultant 

N/A 

Home School 

Mandie Wood 

Transition Network Facilitator 

Josh Barbour 

Severe Disabilities Consultant 

Shelley Marrone 

Tier 1 

Special Education — Tier 1 Services by Student   ESD  LCSD 

Audiology Hearing Screenings 7112 800 

Audiology Evaluations 34 1 

Mild/Moderate Special Ed Supports K-12 (PT) 95 23 

Mild/Moderate Special Ed Supports K-12 (OT) 716 158 

Mild/Moderate Special Ed Supports K-12 (Aug Comm) 255 48 

In-Center Special Education Evaluations 233 39 

In-District and Assigned Special Education Evaluations 202 6 

Severe Disability Supports 170 10 

Early Intervention Evaluations 307 50 

Early Childhood Special Education Evaluations 489 88 

Special Education — Tier 1 Services by Hours 

Interpreter, District Requests 312 120 

Interpreter, In-Center Evaluations 80 12 

Translation, District Requests 154 68 

Grants 

Cascade Regional — Low Incidence, High Needs   ESD  LCSD 

Vision 43 12 

Hearing 76 9 

Physical Therapy 44 8 

Occupational Therapy 45 9 

Autism Spectrum Disorder 772 146 

Traumatic Brain Injury 18 0 

Deafblindness 2 1 

Total # of K-12 Regional Low Incidence Disabilities 926 170 

Other Services 

Behavior Specialist 258 0 

Family Support Liaison 1066 0 

Linn Benton Lincoln Education School District 

905 4th Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97321 ~ 541.812.2600 ~ www.lblesd.k12.or.us 
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4. Communications
a. Written
b. From the Audience (This time is reserved for public comment on topics 

published on the Board's agenda)
c. Recognition

1. Site Council Recognition
d. LCEA Report

5. Consultant Reports/Staff Reports/Student Reports
a. BRIC Long Term Facility Update

4



Lincoln County School District
Board Presentation
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2

Agenda

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

School Board Presentation

• Purpose of a Long Range Facilities Plan / LRFP Development 

Process

• Building Condition Assessments / Educational Adequacy 

Assessments

• Enrollment and Capacity Analyses

• School-Based Summaries

• Long Range Facilities Planning Committee

• “North Stars” for Facilities Planning

• Prioritization Criteria for Capital Improvement Projects

• Recommended Capital Improvement Plan
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Purpose of a LRFP / Process
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What is a Long Range Facilities Plan? 
School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

• Summarizes the District’s facilities needs over the next 10+ years.

• Aligns facilities needs with the District’s educational vision and projected enrollment.

• Provides a foundation for future bond planning

State Requirements as outlined in ORS 195.110 and/or OAR 581-027-0040

• Population projections by school / age group for next 10 years 
(provided by FLO Analytics)

• Educational adequacy assessments of school facilities

• Capacity analyses of school facilities 

• Descriptions of physical improvements needed in existing 
schools to meet the minimum standards of the district

• Identification of desirable school sites / site acquisition plans 
(if plans include construction on a new site)

• Description of coordination efforts with local government 
planning agencies

• Documentation of community outreach / stakeholder 
involvement 

• Identification of historic buildings (if applicable)

• Financial plans to meet school facility needs

• Alternatives to new school construction and major renovation

• Measures to increase efficient use of sites

• Ten-year capital improvement plan

8
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

LRFP Development Process

The Long Range Facilities Plan was developed through a 
series of information-gathering and engagement activities 
that culminated in setting the District’s capital improvement 
goals over a 10+ year planning horizon. The main 
components of the long range facilities planning process 
included:

• District visioning / community input

• Documentation of facilities needs
- Building condition assessments
- Educational adequacy assessments

• School enrollment and capacity analyses

• Prioritization of capital improvement projects

9



Facility Assessments
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

Facility Assessments

Building Condition Assessments
• Architectural 
• Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing
• Technology
• Food Service
• Roofing
• School Sites / Playgrounds / Fields

Educational Adequacy Assessments
• Assessment of how well school buildings support 

effective teaching and learning
• Reports conducted in 2020 were reviewed and updated by current school 

principals.

11
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

Facility Assessments

• On-site building condition assessments were conducted 
July 16-17, 2024.

• Older buildings have aging finishes, systems and 
amenities.  

• Facilities have been well maintained, and it is apparent 
there is a strong sense of pride and ownership within 
the District and community.  Improvements are 
continually made at all schools.

• Many of the items observed districtwide are deferred 
maintenance items common to many districts. 

Assessment Team

• BRIC Architecture, Architectural
• Interface Engineering, MEP Engineering
• Vertex, Technology
• ACC Cost Consultants, Cost Estimating

12
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

Facility Assessment Highlights

• Systems Upgrades: These include plumbing, mechanical, and electrical systems (many are beyond their 

useful life).

• Lighting: Upgrades were documented for interior lighting replacements, site lighting (fixtures and/or light 

poles) and lighting controls.

• Communications Upgrades: District-wide there are needs to upgrade/replace phone, clock, intercom and 

paging systems.

• Aesthetics/Finishes: Repainting interior and exterior walls, doors and frames was noted at every school site.

• Security Upgrades: Adding hardwired lockdown buttons as well as replacing camera systems were observed.  

Additional exterior cameras are needed at all schools.

• Technology Upgrades: These include upgrades to classroom technology and to support spaces/server 

rooms.

• Site/Field Upgrades and Improvements: Upgrades include repairing damaged surfaces, replacement of 

surfaces beyond their useful life, as well as upgrades to surfacing at elementary school playgrounds. 

13
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

Educational Adequacy Highlights
General Classrooms: Although classroom sizes vary throughout the district, most schools have 
adequate classroom facilities.  Classrooms without windows are a problem.

Extended Learning / Small Group Areas: Most LCSD schools were built in an era when these 
types of spaces were not included in the program for a school. 

Safety & Security: Some inconsistencies across the district in terms of secure entry vestibules, 
security cameras, exterior lighting, etc.  In a few cases the layout of the school creates interior 
“blind spots”.
 
Art / Music / STEAM / Maker Space: Not all schools have equivalent facilities for these programs.
 
Classroom Furniture: Many instances of outdated furniture which does not lend itself to 
supporting 21st century learning. 

Administration and Support Spaces: Some potential inefficiencies in use of these spaces.
 
Gym / Cafeteria: In general, most schools have adequate gym and cafeteria spaces.

14



Enrollment and Capacity
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

Enrollment Projections

10 Year Enrollment Projects 
Provided by FLO Analytics
 
General trend is for decreased 
enrollment.  Factors for this 
include:

• Impacts from Covid
• Declining birth rates
• Alternative options for 

schooling
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School-based Summaries
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

Sample School Profile from LRFP Report
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Long Range Facilities Planning Committee
July-October 2024
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

LRFP Committee 
• In late summer 2024, Lincoln County School 

District organized a Long Range Facilities 
Planning committee to develop a vision for 
aligning its school facilities with the District's 
goals in support of next generation learning 
approaches.

• The Committee met four (4) times between 
July-October 2024.

Committee Members:

Dr. Majalise Tolan, Superintendent
Jolee Bancroft, Parent/Business Owner/Community Member
Rich Belloni, Facilities Director
Kristin Takano Becker, Principal Yaquina View
Kim Cusick, Business Services Director
Bryan Freschi, Technology Director
Tim Kaufman, Facilities Manager
Alissa Lane Keene, Confederate Tribes of Siletz Indians Education 
and Cultural Program Director
Liz Martin, School Board Member
Jeff Sweet, Confederate Tribes of Siletz Indians Education 
Specialist - Siletz Area Office
Peter Vince, School Board Member
Dan Hess, BRIC Architecture Inc.
Thea Wayburn, BRIC Architecture Inc.

20
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

LRFP Committee Schedule 

Monday, July 22

Roles, Process, Timeline, 
Visioning

Monday, August 12

Enrollment, Capacity, 
Educational Adequacy

Wednesday, September 25

Facility Assessment Findings
Prioritization Exercise

Tuesday, October 15

Capital Improvement Plan

21



“North Stars” for Facilities Planning
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

North Stars Overview

• The North Stars served as a foundational vision for 
aligning educational goals with facilities needs, 
helping the Committee to identify and prioritize 
capital improvement projects. 

• The draft North Stars were developed through the 
following process:

• Documented the outcomes of the group 
work from the LRFP Committee’s kick-off 
meeting.

• Organized into key themes.

23



20

School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

North Stars

• Build schools that inspire, motivate, and reflect the unique needs 

of students of today and reflect the pride of the community.

• Provide equitable opportunities for all children across the entire 

LCSD community.

• Utilize technology to inspire growth and creativity in our students.

• Offer CTE programs and curriculum at all grade levels that adapt 

to changing needs in the real world.

• Provide meaningful cross-discipline and alternative educational 

opportunities.

• Recognize the importance of bilingual education for all students.

• Support activities outside the classroom including music, the arts 

and extracurricular activities.
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Prioritization Criteria for Capital 
Improvement Projects
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

Top Ranked Prioritization Criteria
Improved Learning Environments: Improvements directly impact the quality of education and daily experiences of 
students, such as comfortable classroom conditions, flexible furnishings, spaces to support STEAM and/or CTE 
instruction, and other resources that support teaching and learning. (6)
 
Infrastructure and Maintenance: Maintenance needs & infrastructure improvements to ensure the longevity of 
facilities.  (6)
 
Future-Ready Spaces: Ensures that school facilities are equipped with up-to-date technology infrastructure and are 
adaptable to evolving educational needs driven by technological advancements. (6)
 
Cost-Effectiveness: Provides the greatest impact within budget constraints. May be eligible for grant funding. Can 
realistically be funded / accomplished without bond funding.  (3)
 
Equity and Inclusion: Equitable access to educational resources and opportunities for all students. (2)
 
Capacity and Enrollment: Addresses overcrowding and/or underutilization of facilities. (2)

26



Capital Improvement Plan
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

Capital Improvement Plan: Tier 1
Tier 1 (0-5 Years)

§ Repaint interior and exterior surfaces at all schools.
§ Provide dedicated CTE spaces at all schools (classrooms, labs, 

support space) and/or upgrade existing facilities (at high 
schools).

§ Remodel restrooms and/or locker rooms to provide private and 
accessible amenities.

§ Expand Music Room at Taft Elementary.
§ Provide early childhood space at Toledo Elementary.
§ Replace metal roofing on east campus of Newport HS.
§ Complete the replacement of asphalt shingle roofing and upper 

siding at Crestview Heights Elementary.
§ Expand SLC at all elementary schools.
§ Systems Improvements at Yaquina View Elementary, Toledo Jr/Sr 

HS, Taft 7-12, Newport Middle School and Newport High School.
§ Replace all parking lot lighting (and poles) at all schools.
§ Replace phone systems at all schools.
§ Provide dedicated spaces (with cooling) for telecom rooms; 

Install new racks and provide wire management at All Schools.
§ Replace clock system at Taft 7-12.

§ Add intrusion system, all school buildings (Blue Button) except 
Sam Case Elementary (add hardwired lockdown buttons and 
panic/duress blue button). Provide hardwired lockdown button 
in office at all schools.

§ Add 2-button call switches at all schools except Sam Case 
Elementary, Yaquina View Elementary and Newport Middle 
School.

§ Replace fire alarm panels at select school buildings. 
§ Replace football turf field at Newport High School.
§ Replace track at Taft 7-12 and Newport High School.
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

Capital Improvement Plan: Tier 2
Tier 2 – 6 to 10 Years

§ Replace rusted grilles on exterior windows at Yaquina View Elementary. Replace 
metal roofing at rooms 26 and 27 at Yaquina View Elementary.

§ Interior Finish Upgrades at Toledo ES which include flooring and wall finish 
upgrades to the gymnasium and new library shelving and furnishings. Exterior 
improvements include planning for replacement of metal roof above the play 
structure.

§ Interior Upgrades at Taft 7-12 which include replacement of older rubber wall 
base, countertop replacement in (3) rooms, science room upgrades and carpet 
replacement in (3) rooms and replacing stair coverings at stairs leading to stage. 
Exterior improvements at Taft 7-12 include re-coating the built-up roofing 
assemblies, replacing the rusted metal panel roofing and repainting exterior 
handrails, soffits, and the overhead door at for the Shop.

§ Interior Upgrades at Crestview Heights ES which include replacement of the 
operable partition at the stage, replacement of flooring in the kitchen and the 
library and repairing damaged wall padding in the gymnasium.

§ Play shed additions at Oceanlake Elementary, Taft Elementary and Yaquina View 
Elementary.

§ Add acoustical treatment to the walls in the cafeteria at Sam Case Elementary.
§ Construct Performing Arts Facilities at each Waldport HS, Newport Middle, 

Newport High School, and Toledo Jr/Sr High School (facilities would include 
Band, Choir and Drama classrooms and drama storage).

§ Replace wood bleachers at Crestview Heights Elementary, 
Taft Elementary, Newport Middle School, Newport High 
School, Toledo Elementary and Taft 7-12 (both gyms).

§ Systems Improvements at Crestview Heights Elementary 
and Taft Elementary.

§ Provide or replace lighting controls at all schools.
§ Replace outdated projectors with new technology that can 

be supported at all schools.
§ Replace existing analog cameras and DVRs at select school 

buildings.
§ Replace all bark chips on playgrounds with rubber surfacing 

and install new and accessible equipment (all elementary 
schools).

§ Asbestos Testing at select schools
§ Install turf field – all fields at Elementary Schools.
§ Resurfacing parking lot(s) at Oceanlake Elementary.
§ Replace damaged turf fields at Waldport Middle and High 

School.
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School Board Presentation

Lincoln County School District – 2024 Long Range Facilities Plan

Capital Improvement Plan: Tier 3
Tier 3 – 11+ Years

§ Interior Upgrades at Sam Case Elementary which include replacement of 
classroom and library furnishings.

§ Replace carpeting in (9) classrooms at Taft Elementary.
§ Replace fixed cabinetry in (3) classrooms at Crestview Heights Elementary.
§ Add wainscoting to existing hallway walls at Yaquina View Elementary and 

Sam Case Elementary.
§ Classroom Furniture replacement at Oceanlake Elementary.
§ Interior Finish Upgrades at Toledo Jr/Sr HS which include adding acoustic 

treatment and wainscoting to walls.
§ Add wainscoting to hallway walls and replace operable partition at stage at 

Newport Middle School.
§ Address issues with hard surface flooring on both floors at Newport Middle 

School and Toledo Jr/Sr HS (7-8 wing).
§ Remodel (2) science classrooms on the east campus of Newport High 

School.
§ Remodel kitchens at Toledo Jr/Sr HS and Newport High School.
§ Provide (2) sets of double stack ovens for the kitchen at Taft 7-12.
§ Add walk-in freezer at Toledo Elementary.

§ Replace kitchen island and existing oven at Oceanlake 
Elementary.

§ Replace dishwasher at Taft Elementary and add wall 
protection to walls.

§ Add a conference room at Oceanlake Elementary.
§ Expand weight room at Taft 7-12.
§ Upgrade locker rooms at Taft 7-12.
§ Construct field house at Taft 7-12.
§ Remodel the kitchen at Yaquina View Elementary.
§ Remodel former office space at Sam Case Elementary.
§ Replace the main electrical equipment and distribution panels 

and domestic main backflow device at Toledo Elementary.
§ Replace domestic piping with PEX piping at Oceanlake 

Elementary.
§ Replace existing fluorescent lighting with LED lights, all 

schools.
§ Add generators to Taft Elementary, Sam Case Elementary, 

Oceanlake Elementary, Yaquina View Elementary, Toledo Jr/Sr 
HS, and replace generators at Newport Middle School and 
Taft 7-12.

§ Add access gates at all school entry points
§ Install grilles on basement windows at Taft Elementary.
§ Full fence all school sites.
§ Remove trees close to Sam Case Elementary.
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Thank You
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b. Area Report
c. Student Report
d. Financial Report

1. Monthly Financial Report
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Period  1 Period  2 Period 3 Period 4 Period 5 Period 6 Period 7 Period 8 Period 9 Period 10 Period 11 Period 12 Period 13 Projected Adopted Year-To-Date

Actual Actual Actual Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

R E V E N U E S July '24 Aug '24 Sept '24 Oct '24 Nov '24 Dec '24 Jan '25 Feb '25 March '25 April '25 May '25 June '25 July '25 Totals BUDGET Actuals

LOCAL SOURCES:

Current year's levy 244                33,642,293    7,463,035      570,477         299,821         1,086,289      163,111         176,225         1,130,139      445,522         44,977,157 * 44,976,913 244                244                0%

Prior years' taxes 85                  167,592         173,911         73,928           58,092           103,433         33,905           38,113           30,039           30,451           40,830           80,680           40,361           871,419 * 805,000 85                  66,419           0%

Interest on Investments 207,984         205,657         194,613         169,800         58,246           152,433         138,833         124,016         119,206         86,989           92,903           116,247         29,403           1,696,328 1,090,000 207,984         606,328         19%

Fees Charged to Grants 15,264           31,358           36,179           53,222           40,714           64,330           72,394           40,891           174,516         89,036           617,904 650,000 -                 (32,096)          0%

Rentals 5,000             2,500             2,500             10,000 10,000 -                 -                 0%

Contributions 511                511 -                 511                #DIV/0!

Other Local Income 4,691             2,492             2,100             26,527           87,717           115,770         84,227           64,996           101,886         107,045         124,412         99,170           313,033         1,134,066 1,283,546 4,691             (149,480)        0%

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES: -                 

ESD - Severe Disab Support 90,000           90,000           180,000 180,000 -                 -                 0%

County School Fund 150,000         150,000         300,000 * 300,000 -                 -                 0%

Other, Hvy Eq Rent Tax, etc 1,215             1,215 -                 1,215             #DIV/0!

STATE SOURCES: -                 

SSF- Current Year 3,766,492      1,882,116      1,882,116      1,882,116      1,916,805      1,919,135      1,913,151      1,927,549      1,915,707      1,834,602      1,856,947      22,696,736 22,763,459 3,766,492      (66,723)          17%

SSF- Prior Year 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Common School Fund 331,620         331,620         663,240 * 663,240 -                 -                 0%

State Timber 226,341         70,022           203,637         500,000 * 500,000 -                 -                 0%

Unrstd Grants, HCD, Wildfire 648,019         536,277         1,184,296 1,184,296 -                 -                 0%

FEDERAL SOURCES: -                 

Federal Forest Fees 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Foster Care Transp Reimb 22,046           27,954           50,000 50,000 -                 -                 0%

OTHER RESOURCES: -                 

Interfund Transfer 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Sale of Assets/Ins Proceeds 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Beginning Fund Balance 16,828,192    16,828,192 15,281,164 16,828,192    1,547,028      110%

Total Monthly Revenues 20,807,687 2,257,857 2,253,954 2,168,146 36,668,871 10,034,984 3,125,435 2,565,230 3,339,502 2,297,092 3,108,485 1,832,343 1,251,474 91,711,063 89,737,618 20,807,687 1,973,445 23%

CUMULATIVE RESOURCES 20,807,687    23,065,544    25,319,499    27,487,644    64,156,515    74,191,499    77,316,935    79,882,165    83,221,667    85,518,760    88,627,245    90,459,588    91,711,063    

 E X P E N D I T U R E S

Salaries (100) 640,032 921,545 2,763,256 2,876,198 2,950,831 2,837,129 2,787,254 2,907,975 2,809,452 2,782,946 2,929,087 6,916,651 34,122,356 33,893,322 640,032         229,034         2%

Employee benefits (200) 276,432 391,588 1,369,828 1,478,401 1,583,391 1,536,091 1,528,640 1,557,911 1,565,104 1,560,853 1,596,523 4,019,626 11,556 18,475,943 18,721,528 276,432         (245,585)        1%

Purchased services (300) 1,254,143 794,565 1,154,142 1,685,897 1,481,450 2,028,904 1,642,815 1,613,749 1,703,185 1,697,157 2,064,567 1,698,857 452,504 19,271,936 19,521,069 1,254,143      (249,133)        6%

Supplies (400) 97,577 175,245 336,373 120,870 167,031 144,425 124,552 121,653 122,009 160,232 210,654 300,201 208,959 2,289,782 2,365,569 97,577           (75,787)          4%

Capital outlay (500) 19,480 11,338 7,723 4,451 2,686 8,647 16,810 10,493 81,628 146,000 -                 (64,372)          0%

Insurance/Other (600) 957,114 27,588 36,143 8,270 23,768 13,510 12,994 8,484 6,554 11,020 38,977 17,506 18,647 1,180,576 1,186,285 957,114         (5,709)            81%

Interfund Transfers (700) 4,800,005 4,800,005 4,800,005 -                 -                 0%

Contingency (800) 0 3,750,000 -                 0%

Unappropriated Funds (800) 0 5,353,840 -                 0%

Total Monthly Expenditures 3,225,299 2,330,011 5,659,743 6,169,637 6,217,808 6,567,783 10,896,261 6,214,223 6,208,991 6,220,855 6,856,619 12,952,841 702,159 80,222,227 89,737,618 3,225,299 (411,551) 4%

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURES 3,225,299      5,555,310      11,215,052    17,384,689    23,602,496    30,170,279    41,066,540    47,280,763    53,489,754    59,710,608    66,567,227    79,520,068    80,222,227    

Month-end Fund Balance 17,582,388    17,510,235    14,104,446    10,102,956    40,554,019    44,021,221    36,250,395    32,601,402    29,731,914    25,808,151    22,060,018    10,939,520    11,488,836    11,488,836    17,582,388

Revenue Assumptions: * Local Revenue - Projected 47,311,815

Projection amounts based on Adopted Budget and avg % received during same time period over past 8 years Local Revenue included in 6/20/24 SSF Estimate 47,246,946

Beginning Fund Balance of $16,314,011 is estimated as of 8-7-24 & subject to change as the year is closed out. Estimated 2024/25 SSF Adjustment (May 2026) (64,870)          Depends on Actual Local Revenue at Yr End

Beg Fund Bal est of $16,828,192 at 8-31-24 subject to change. Increase of $514,181 partially reflects expenses moved to grant funds. Anticipated Ending Fund Balance 11,423,966    

Updated September ADM to reflect change in coding for Olalla Center Less Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance (7% Required) & Contingency (9,103,840)

Excess Ending Fund Balance 2,320,126      Primarily from Beg Fund Balance Estimate

Monthly Monthly ADM YTD ADM Budgeted YTD Diff

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 ADMr Comparison 2024-25 2024-25

5,523.3 5,567.9 4,892.4 5,163.5 5,095.5 4,959.1 September 4,775.6 4,775.6

5,549.3 5,586.5 4,945.8 5,189.8 5,111.6 4,984.2 October 4,783.3 4,767.7 4,752.7 15.0

5,541.6 5,596.7 4,968.0 5,191.8 5,109.0 4,974.9 November

Expenditure Assumptions: 5,538.8 5,585.9 5,089.1 5,192.9 5,098.5 4,961.0 December

Projection amounts based on Adopted Budget and avg % expended during same time period over past 8 years 5,512.2 5,577.6 5,054.0 5,184.1 5,095.4 4,945.4 January

5,491.0 5,569.1 5,052.3 5,180.8 5,103.0 4,935.4 February

5,476.0 COVID-19 5,048.6 5,170.4 5,101.0 4,911.4 March

5,447.3 ADM Frozen 5,048.6 5,167.2 5,097.6 4,872.3 April

5,401.7 2nd Qtr (Dec) 5,049.0 5,157.0 5,093.8 4,859.1 May

5,482.5 5,090.2 5,122.6 5,007.0 4,833.5 June

5,482.5 5,090.2 5,122.6 5,072.2 4,916.2 June YTD Page 1

Monthly ADM - Prior Years

General Fund Revenue & Expenditure Summary (Unaudited)

Fiscal Year 2024-25

Year To Date Transactions as of October 31, 2024

YTD Diff 

Budget vs. 

Projected

% of 

Budget
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Actual

Compared to

REVENUES Projected** Actual Projected Comments

LOCAL SOURCES:

Current year's levy -                   *

Prior years' taxes 110,335 73,928 (36,407)            *  

Interest on Investments 36,594 169,800 133,206           Not Yet Segregated to Sp Funds

Fees Charged to Grants 30,806 15,264 (15,542)            Varies Monthly by Exp Levels

Rentals 1,738 (1,738)               

Contributions 511 511                  

Other Local Income 97,135 26,527 (70,608)            

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES:

ESD - Severe Disability Support -                   

County School Fund -                   *

Other, Hvy Eq Rent Tax, etc -                   

STATE SOURCES:

SSF- Current Year 1,895,458 1,882,116 (13,342)            *  

SSF- Prior Year -                   *

Common School Fund -                   *

State Timber -                   *

Unrestricted Grants 648,019 (648,019)          *

FEDERAL SOURCES:

Federal Forest Fees -                    

Foster Care Transport Reimb -                   

OTHER RESOURCES:

Interfund Transfer -                   

Sale of Assets/Ins Proceeds -                   

Beginning Fund Balance 

Total Monthly Revenue 2,820,084        2,168,146        (651,938)          

EXPENDITURES

Salaries (100) 2,806,856 2,876,198 69,343             

Employee benefits (200) 1,532,882 1,478,401 (54,481)            

Purchased services (300) 1,498,472 1,685,897 187,425           

Supplies (400) 195,595 120,870 (74,725)            

Capital outlay (500) 10,277             (10,277)            

Insurance/Other (600) 21,439 8,270 (13,169)            

Interfund Transfers (700) -                   

Contingency (800)

Unappropriated Funds (800)

Total Monthly Expenditures 6,065,520        6,169,637        104,117           

*Indicates SSF formula revenue -- excesses are returned to the State Page 2

** Projections based on budget and average % received/expended during same time period over past 8 years

Lincoln County School District

2024-25 Monthly Comparison - General Fund  Projected to Actual

October 2024
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July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June YTD Total

Prof Instruction Svcs 1,413        6,627       26,051      42,123      76,214        

Cleaning Services 190,642    191,984   191,835    190,642    765,103      

Repairs & Maint 4,554        4,456       27,865      9,578        46,452        

Rentals 4,846        20,039     22,622      1,599        49,105        

Utilities 30,042      15,424     126,738    120,684    292,888      

Transportation 1,297        11,543     B 194,943    761,602    969,385      

Travel 20             6,761       6,609        6,685        20,075        

Telephone 8,210       4,772        10,325      23,307        

Postage 1,695        2,245       3,732        3,565        11,237        

Advertising 20            20               

Printing & Binding 9,055       7,843        14,818      31,716        

Data Lines 60            127           187             

Charter School Pmts 972,459    486,971   486,971    486,971    2,433,372   

Tuition 29,728     29,728      28,769      88,224        

Audit Services -              

Legal Services 165          11,531      7,133        18,830        

Architect/Engr Svcs -              

Neg/Labor Consltg -              

Managemnt Svcs -              

Data/Tech Svcs 75            5,430        5,505          

Election Services -              

Other Gen Prof Svcs 47,176      1,203       7,344        1,404        57,126        

Total 1,254,143 794,565   1,154,142 1,685,897 -           -             -            -            -            -            -             -           4,888,748   

For Reference 

Only:

Less Transportation (1,297)       (11,543)    (194,943)   (761,602)   -           -             -            -            -            -            -             -           

Charter Sch Pmts (972,459)   (486,971)  (486,971)   (486,971)   -           -             -            -            -            -            -             -           Balance of 

Purchased 

Services 280,387    296,052   472,228    437,324    -           -             -            -            -            -            -             -           A

Notes:

A:  Removing Transportation & Charter Payments with their irregular payment patterns from the totals smooths the monthly totals for comparison purposes. For Reference Only.

B:  July Home To School Invoice, August & September paid in early October

Page 3

Lincoln County School District

2024-25 General Fund  - Purchased Services Monthly Comparison

October 2024
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Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining

Special Revenues & Grants (200-285 & 900-994) Pre-School Promise (288) Small Schools Grant (291) WHS & Toledo 7-12

Revenues: Revenues: Revenues:

Local 1,120,618 339,111 781,507 State 563,400 563,400 Local

Intermediate Beg. Fund Balance* 0 0 State 74,300 74,300

State 3,660,104 85,445 3,574,659 Total Revenues 563,400 0 563,400 Beg. Fund Balance * 88,052 151,438 (63,386)

Federal 8,052,219 8,052,219 Total Revenues 162,352 151,438 10,914

Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales Expenditures:

Beg. Fund Balance * 2,058,244 2,194,065 (135,821) Instruction 512,010 398,056 87,032 26,921 Expenditures:

Total Revenues 14,891,185 2,618,621 12,272,564 Support Services 37,069 9,145 8,167 19,757 Instruction 65,691 6,539 5,989 53,163

Enterprise 14,321 10,834 2,167 1,320 Support Services 22,361 570 3,294 18,497

Expenditures: Facilities Acq & Const Enterprise 0

Instruction 6,033,926 2,558,255 1,563,966 1,911,706  End Fund Balance Facilities Acq & Const

Support Services 6,608,041 1,728,810 982,966 3,896,265 Total Expenditures 563,400 418,035 97,366 47,998 End Fund Balance 74,300 74,300 0

Enterprise 631,578 209,852 69,429 352,297 Fund Balance (97,366) *** Total Expenditures 162,352 81,409 9,283 71,660

Facilities Acq & Const 1,384,860 2,400 712,738 669,722 Fund Balance 142,155

End Fund Bal/Tfrs 232,780                   232,780 Less Encumbered 81,409

Total Expenditures 14,891,185 4,499,317 3,329,099 7,062,770 Available for Expenditure 60,746

Fund Balance (710,478) *** Student Investment Account (289/989)

Revenues: High School Success (292)

Indigenous Peoples (286) State 5,345,320 5,345,320 Revenues:

Revenues: Beg. Fund Balance* 343,990 (343,990) State 1,498,394 1,498,394

Local Total Revenues 5,345,320 343,990 5,001,330 Beg. Fund Balance * 1,836 (1,836)

Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 100,000 100,000 Total Revenues 1,498,394 1,836 1,496,558

Beg. Fund Balance* 94,975 95,154 (179) Expenditures:

Total Revenues 194,975 0 95,154 99,821 Instruction 2,401,025 1,350,648 507,908     542,469 Expenditures:

Support Services 2,767,074 2,112,223 548,131     106,720 Instruction 724,443 419,250 74,743 230,450

Expenditures: Enterprise 177,221 203,240 (26,019) Support Services 773,951 225,691 119,272 428,988

Instruction 94,975 6,101 88,874 Facilities Acq & Const 0 End Fund Balance

Support Services 0 End Fund Balance Total Expenditures 1,498,394 644,941 194,015 659,438

End Fund Balance 100,000 100,000 Total Expenditures 5,345,320 3,462,870 1,259,279 623,170 Fund Balance (192,179) ***

Total Expenditures 194,975 6,101 0 188,874 Fund Balance (915,289) ***

Fund Balance 95,154 Building Maintenance (293)

Less Encumbered 6,101 Revenues:

Available for Expenditure 89,053 Curriculum (290) Local 71,022 600 70,422

Revenues: State

Musical Instruments (287) Local 0 Federal

Revenues: Transfers 2,000,000 2,000,000 Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 1,300,000 1,300,000

Transfers 100,000 Beg. Fund Balance* 3,624,186 3,600,345 23,841 Beg. Fund Balance * 2,225,881 2,074,298 151,583

Beg. Fund Balance* 495,640 434,822 60,818 Total Revenues 5,624,186 3,600,345 2,023,841 Total Revenues 3,596,903 2,074,898 1,522,005

Total Revenues 595,640 434,822 160,818

Expenditures: Expenditures:

Expenditures: Instruction 281,460 304,453 (22,993)      Instruction 300,000 300,000

Instruction 355,000 1,166 353,834 Contingency 5,342,726 5,342,726 Support Services 1,216,500 7,094 166,982 1,042,425

Support Services 40,640 40,640 End Fund Balance Enterprise

End Fund Balance 200,000 200,000 0 Total Expenditures 5,624,186 0 304,453 5,319,733 Facilities Acq & Const 2,080,403 22,147 725,300 1,332,956

Total Expenditures 595,640 200,000 1,166 394,474 Fund Balance 3,295,892 End Fund Bal/Tfrs

Fund Balance 433,656 Less Encumbered 0 Total Expenditures 3,596,903 29,240 892,282 2,675,380

Less Encumbered 200,000 Available for Expenditure 3,295,892 Fund Balance 1,182,615

Available for Expenditure 233,656 Less Encumbered 29,240

Available for Expenditure 1,153,375

    *  Beginning Fund Balances are Unaudited Estimates

  **  Fund Balances do NOT include encumbered expenditures

***  Reimbursement Basis Grants, revenue received after funds expended, negative or low fund balance is normal Page 4

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 2024-25 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS as of October 31, 2024  UNAUDITED
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Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 2024-25 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS as of October 31, 2024  UNAUDITED

Food Services (294) Technology (298) Capital Construction Fund (405)

Revenues: Revenues: Revenues:

Local 239,500 26,481 213,019 Local 38,015 6,025 31,990 Local 588,020 246,782 341,238

State 35,000 35,000      Federal Beg. Fund Balance * 1,659,350 1,793,512 (134,162)

Federal 3,299,661 33,100 3,266,561 Transfers 1,300,000 1,300,000 Total Revenues 2,247,370 2,040,294 207,076

Beg. Fund Balance * 400,000 652,898 (252,898) Beg. Fund Balance* 3,310,915 3,368,282 (57,367)

Total Revenues 3,974,161 712,479 3,261,682 Total Revenues 4,648,930 3,374,307 1,274,623 Expenditures:

Expenditures: Support Services 282,370     

Expenditures: Instruction 8,286 (8,286) Facilities Acq & Const 1,965,000  5,961        209,508     1,749,531

Instruction 116,323 77,124 31,166 8,032 Support Services 539,915 140,027 107,678 292,210 End Fund Balance

Support Services 34,870 23,923 11,973 (1,026) Contingency 500,000 500,000 Total Expenditures 2,247,370 5,961 209,508 2,031,901

Enterprise 3,822,968 3,117,986 357,191 347,791 End Fund Balance 3,609,015 3,609,015 Fund Balance 1,830,785

Facilities Acq & Const 124,111 (124,111) Total Expenditures 4,648,930 148,314 107,678 4,392,939 Less Encumbered 5,961

End Fund Balance 0 Fund Balance 3,266,630 Available for Expenditure 1,824,825

Total Expenditures 3,974,161 3,219,033 524,441 230,687 Less Encumbered 148,314

Fund Balance 188,038 *** Available for Expenditure 3,118,316 Future Property Purchases Reserve (420)

Revenues:

Student Activities (295) Local 0

Revenues: Vehicle Replacement (299) Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales

Local 1,300,000 518,620 781,380 Revenues: Beg. Fund Balance * 1,125,265 1,121,447 3,818

Beg. Fund Balance * 1,500,000 1,203,085 296,915 Local 52,050 1,396 50,654 Total Revenues 1,125,265 1,121,447 3,818

Total Revenues 2,800,000 1,721,705 1,078,295 Sale of Assets 0

Beg. Fund Balance * 35,455 53,692 (18,237) Expenditures:

Expenditures: Total Revenues 87,505 55,088 32,417 Facilities Acq & Const 1,125,265  1,125,265

Instruction 1,470,000 57,136 265,171 1,147,693 Total Expenditures 1,125,265 1,125,265

Support Services 110,000 40 3,167 106,793 Expenditures: Fund Balance 1,121,447

Enterprise 50,000 8,000 42,000 Support Services 87,505 87,505

Contingency 1,170,000 1,170,000 End Fund Balance Dental/Vision Self Insurance (610)

Total Expenditures 2,800,000                57,176         276,339           2,466,486     Total Expenditures 87,505 0 0 87,505 Revenues:

Fund Balance 1,445,366 Fund Balance 55,088 Local 983,456 167,113 816,343

Less Encumbered 57,176 Less Encumbered 0 Beg. Fund Balance * 1,212,504 1,331,041 (118,537)

Available for Expenditure 1,388,190 Available for Expenditure 55,088 Total Revenues 2,195,960 1,498,154 697,806

Outdoor School for All (296) PERS Bonds Debt Service (320) Expenditures:

Revenues: Revenues: Support Services 860,518 327,335 533,183

State 169,958 169,958 Local 4,963,418 941,446 4,021,972 Contingency 1,335,442 1,335,442

Total Revenues 169,958 0 169,958 Beg. Fund Balance * 10,190,020 10,020,360 169,660 Total Expenditures 2,195,960 327,335 1,868,625

Total Revenues 15,153,438 10,961,806 4,191,632 Fund Balance 1,170,819

Expenditures: Less Encumbered 0

Instruction 158,677 612 28,968 129,097 Expenditures: Available for Expenditure 1,170,819

Support Services 11,281 11,281 Debt Service 6,410,917 6,410,917

Total Expenditures 169,958 612 28,968 140,378 End Fund Balance 8,742,521 8,742,521 0 District Medical Group HRA (620)

Fund Balance (28,968) *** Total Expenditures 15,153,438 8,742,521 0 6,410,917 Revenues:

Fund Balance 10,961,806 Local 904,573 185,878 718,695

ODE Facilities Grants (297) Beg. Fund Balance 2,664,117 2,853,210 (189,093)
Revenues: GO Bonds Debt Service (330 & 331) Total Revenues 3,568,690 3,039,088 529,602

State Sources 0 Revenues:

Total Revenues 0 0 0 0 Local 6,489,976 78,011 6,411,965 Expenditures:

Transfers 6,515,005 6,515,005 Support Services 440,000 50,010 126,360 263,630

Expenditures: Beg. Fund Balance * 1,350,977 2,464,572 (1,113,595) End Fund Balance 3,128,690 3,128,690

Support Services 10,000 10,000 Total Revenues 14,355,958 2,542,583 11,813,375 Total Expenditures 3,568,690 50,010 126,360 3,392,320

Total Expenditures 10,000 0 0 10,000 Fund Balance 2,912,727

Fund Balance Expenditures: Less Encumbered 50,010

Debt Service 378,776         378,776 Available for Expenditure 2,862,718

   *   Beginning Fund Balances are Unaudited Estimates Transfers 6,515,000      6,515,000

  **  Fund Balances do NOT include encumbered expenditures End Fund Balance 7,462,182      7,462,182

Total Expenditures 14,355,958 0 0 14,355,958

Fund Balance 2,542,583 Page 5

***  Reimbursement Basis Grants, revenue received after funds

       expended, negative or low fund balance is normal
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Date Payee Description Amount

10/4/2024 FIRST STUDENT, INC. AUGUST  CONTRACT SERVICES & SUMMER SCHOOL 249,684.64$            

10/4/2024 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CUST) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 205,227.91$            

10/4/2024 PNW PROFESSIONALS CONTRACTED SLP SERVICES 14,145.50$              

10/4/2024 NORTHWEST PLAYGROUND EQUIP, INC. PLAYGROUND STRUCTURE /OLALLA 24,469.00$              

10/4/2024 COASTAL CONTRACTING, INC. SIDING AND SOFFITS-ARCADIA 74,900.00$              

10/9/2024 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 24-25 18,690.00$              

10/11/2024 SOLUTIONS YES PRINTER/COPIER INK 10,661.07$              

10/11/2024 GAMETIME PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT -TAES 75,905.00$              

10/11/2024 EDNETICS ACCESS POINTS & LICENSES, NETWORK SERVICES 27,115.12$              

10/16/2024 LATHAM CENTERS, INC. TUITION-SPECIAL ED OUT OF STATE PLACEMENT 28,768.80$              

10/16/2024 CARE OPTIONS FOR KIDS SLP SERVICES-TAHS 15,520.00$              

10/18/2024 EDDYVILLE CHARTER SCHOOL 24-25 SSF PAYMENTS 248,950.65$            

10/18/2024 SILETZ VALLEY CHARTER SCHOOL 24-25 SSF PAYMENTS 228,053.39$            

10/25/2024 FIRST STUDENT, INC. MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES - SEPTEMBER 563,625.95$            

10/25/2024 PAINT THE WORLD LLC PAINT AT ARCADIA 11,263.98$              

10/25/2024 MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES CURRICULUM-SPECIAL EDUCATION 13,992.17$              

10/25/2024 LOGICWING, INC TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE 19,250.00$              

10/25/2024 LINCOLN CITY PARKS & RECREATION SUMMER LEARNING 103,943.72$            

10/25/2024 DAKTRONICS, INC EXTERIOR MESSAGE CENTER-YVE 20,805.00$              

10/25/2024 BRIC ARCHITECTURE, INC. LONG RANGE FACILITY PLAN 16,676.49$              

10/31/2024 DRY BOX INC WRESTLING CONTAINER-TOHS 11,500.00$              

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bills & Claims Over $10,000 - All Funds

2024-25 Fiscal Year
OCTOBER 2024

Page 6
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Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool

Beginning Balance 27,347,922$      

Additions 1,494,186          

Reductions 7,000,000          
Ending Balance 21,842,108$      

Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool - 2002 PERS Bonds

Beginning Balance 1,007,660$        

Additions 256,723             

Reductions (0)                       
Ending Balance 1,264,383$        

Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool - 2003 PERS Bonds

Beginning Balance 1,341,201$        

Additions 340,237             

Reductions 0                        
Ending Balance 1,681,438$        

Oregon Coast Bank - Money Market Account

Beginning Balance 13,522,830$      

Additions 7,054,508          

Reductions 7,950,000          

Ending Balance 12,627,338$      

Oregon Coast Bank - 13 Month Time CD (Fund 331 QSCB Sinking Fund)

3.8% APY

Beginning Balance 1,812,277$        

Additions 17,130               

Reductions -                     

Ending Balance 1,829,407$        

Monthly Totals

Beginning Balance 45,031,890$      

Additions 9,162,783$        

Reductions 14,950,000$      

Ending Balance 39,244,673$      

Interest Rates Aug Sept Oct

LGIP 5.30% 5.30% 5.11%

Oregon Coast Bank 5.12% 5.12% 5.12%

Page 7

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

INVESTMENT REPORT

October 31, 2024
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e. First Student Report (Written)
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Board Meeting 11/12/2024-Report Prepared by Darleen Van Riper, Location Manager First Student 

Talking Points-Please contact me at Darleen.vanriper@firstgroup.com with any comments or questions. 

1. Ted Lund-We will miss him! 
 It is with deep sadness that we share the passing of our dear friend and colleague, Ted Lund, who passed 
away on October 27 at the Samaritan Lincoln North Hospital. Ted was a person you could always count on—
whether it was fixing a bus light bulb, installing a towel dispenser in the office, or simply offering a relaxing 
day out on the ocean to catch some fish. He was always there to lend a hand, bringing warmth and generosity 
to everyone he met. Ted was not just a dedicated technician for First Student Lincoln County; he was a 
cherished member of our family. In this difficult time, our team came together to support his wife, offering 
comfort through lasagna, monetary donations, and heartfelt words of condolence. A service to honor Ted’s 

life will be held on Tuesday, November 12, at 11:00 AM at Bayside Chapel, 1715 NE 19th Street, Lincoln City. The service will 
be conducted by our dear colleague and Pastor, Mike West. Ted’s kindness and dedication will be deeply missed by all who 
knew him.  
  

2. PBIS on the Buses 
As school bus drivers, our primary responsibility is to safely operate our vehicles, 
focusing on the road and the task of driving heavy equipment. However, this focus can 
make it challenging to fully monitor student behavior and ensure that all students are 
adhering to the necessary safety protocols. To address this, it is essential that we 
establish clear, consistent expectations for behavior on the bus. The BUS rules are a 
valuable tool in maintaining a uniform message for both staff and students. These 
rules help set clear guidelines for expected behavior, such as sitting seat-to-seat and 
back-to-back to ensure safety. However, it’s important to recognize that young 
children do not always automatically understand these expectations. Behaviors like remaining seated for the duration of the ride 
must be taught, practiced, and reinforced over time. In the coming weeks, we will offer a PBIS (Positive Behavioral 
Interventions and Supports) training course aimed at supporting our newest bus drivers who may be struggling with these 
concepts and with managing student behavior in general. To enhance this learning experience, I have invited Natalia Aguilar to 
assist by providing support and answering any questions our staff may have during the training sessions. By working together 
and providing our staff with the tools they need, we can ensure a safer and more positive environment for both our students 
and employees. 

  
3. Driver/Candidate Comparison Report (as of 11/07/2024)  

  10/2/2024 11/7/2024 
Lincoln County Bus Routes 73 Driver Shortage 74 Driver Shortage 
Drivers on hand (LOA excluded) 52 21 54 20 
Out of Town Drivers 7 14 5 15 
Routes not currently serviced (combos) 16 -2 16 -1 
Other Considerations:         
Cover Drivers positions not staffed 4 25 5 25 
Route Monitor positions not staffed 0   0   
Drivers on LOA/FMLA/WC (Regular & Casual) 3   3   
Casual Drivers with limited availability  4   5   
LCSD & FS Staff Able to Drive 7   7   
Data is subject to frequent changes. 

Currently, our pipeline currently includes 9 candidates in Behind-the-Wheel training and 5 in classroom training. We lost a few 
candidates because of personal and health issues. We are also slated to test 6 candidates within the next few weeks. We know 
they can do it!! We are retaining 2 OOT trainers for the next week, so we can get candidates ready for their tests. 
 

4. Upcoming Events 
11/11/2024-Veteran’s Day: our offices will be closed; training will still be in session. 
11/12/2024-Celebration of Life for Ted Lund, our North technician. 
11/15/2024-Employee Appreciation Week: We are thankful for your services to the community. Each employee will receive a 
turkey/fruits/Vegetable voucher and a First Student T-Shirt. 
11/28/2024-Happy Thanksgiving! 
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f. Food Services Report (Written)
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Nutrition Services is working on a new menu platform for our Elementary
Schools called Bright Bites,  starting January 2025. This platform will help

customize our menus to showcase more local and scratch made foods, and
bring a more appealing lunchtime experience to our students. 

Nutrition Services is looking to put together a menu planning committee of
students, parents, staff, and community members who might be interested in
helping us create the best experience for our students, while adhering to our

USDA and ODE regulations to maintain free meals for all. 

If this sounds like something you are interested in, please contact the Nutrition
Services office at (541) 336-2146 or email jamie.nicholson@lincoln.k12.or.us.

Our first meeting is scheduled for the first week of December. 

NOVEMBER 2024     Page 1     This institution is an equal opportunity provider. 

It’s hard to believe we are already looking at planning for our Fall and Winter
Breaks. However, for some of our students, these times are filled with uncertainty.

Many families in Lincoln County suffer from food insecurities. Extended days off
from school means the meals they depend on are not happening. 

The Compass Cupboard, the LCSD food pantry, is a resource for those families to
ensure that students will still receive food, even on long breaks. If your family

needs support, please reach out to your school office.

The food pantry is made possible from grants and donations.
If you are interested in donating to continue this valuable resource, 
please visit https://or-lincolncounty-lite.intouchreceipting.com/

Select Lincoln County School District under the school dropdown and select 
LCSD Food Pantry Donations under the item drop down. Your support is appreciated!

THE MONTHLY FEED - NOVEMBER 2024
jamie.nicholson@lincoln.k12.or.us

sara.gibson@lincoln.k12.or.us
patty.graves@lincoln.k12.or.us

 

Winter hunger, how can you help? 

LCSD would like to thank ourlocal partners for yourcontinued support, Toledo JCMarket and Newport GroceryOutlet. 
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Want to be part of an amazing team?
 Go to us.sodexo.com  or call (541) 336-2156.

FRESH FRUIT AND VEGETABLE
PROGRAM (FFVP)

The Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program (FFVP)
is an important tool in our effort to combat
childhood obesity. The program has been

successful in introducing elementary school
children (K-8) to a variety of produce that they

otherwise might not have the opportunity to try.
Some of this month’s offerings include: 

Kiwi, Radishes, Parsnips, Green Cauliflower,
Watermelon, Blackberries, Grape Tomatoes,

and  Razzle Dazzle Grapes.

WHAT'S GROWING ON?
-LCSD SCHOOL GARDENS-

NOVEMBER 2024     Page 2     This institution is an equal opportunity provider.

@lcsdschoolgardens

@Lincoln County Oregon School
Gardens

DID YOU KNOW?
Parsnips were a common food

in ancient times, and were
used as a natural sweetener in
Europe before sugar cane and

sugar beet were available. 

Farm Fresh Friday Spotlight

November 8th: Scratch made Tuna Noodle
Casserole, using Oregon Choice Tuna.

November 22nd: Scratch made Beef Stroganoff
using beef from Gibson Farms, Euchre Creek

Farms, and Moonshine Cattle Co. 

Looking for a way to check what's on the
school menu from your phone? Want to see
the nutritional value of a menu favorite or

check for allergens? 

Check out Nutrislice from the App store.
It’s free and easy to use! 

As we work to finetune this app experience,
please contact Nutrition Services with

questions. 

New Item spotlight
Nashville Hot Chicken Sandwich: 
A spicy chicken burger on a whole
grain bun, homemade spicy mayo,
lettuce and pickles. 

Garlic  Planting in the School Garden

When we think of agriculture in October, images of
beautiful pumpkins, winter squash, and acres of corn

mazes are the first things to come to mind. In the
school garden, October is our big garlic planting month.
While garlic is not an iconic fall vegetable, its journey
begins in October. On 10/26 brave families gathered in
the rain to learn the Tricks to growing great garlic.  As a
Treat, they got to take home local shrimp fertilizer and
seed garlic to plant at home. The families selected the
largest cloves to plant.  They helped prepare the bed
with shrimp shell fertilizer. Bulbs were planted 6" apart.
We will see you in nine months for the garlic harvest!
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g. Custodial Services Report (Written)
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SODEXO  & 
LINCOLN COUNTY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT

END OF THE MONTH REPORT- CUSTODIAL 

OCTOBER 2024
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MONTHLY SNAPSHOT
• 6 New Applicants for Operations manager- 2 scheduled interviews

• employees that didn’t get to use PTO in summer are taking advantage of 3 day weekend 
opportunities. 

• Operation Ceiling Tile- last 2 weeks identifying and replacing damaged tile

• Sam Case Ele.- new employee expected to start first week in November. 

• New approach to combating spider webs on perimeter of buildings.  Testing at O’lake.

• Completed Great Oregon shakeout with all employees

• All lead employee’s checking boilers in the morning and reporting any malfunctions to 
FM.

• PM shift employees retrained on End of Shift security walk checklists.

• TOES. – new floor sealed and finished in SPED dept. 
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TEAM MEMBER SPOTLIGHT:  
MARIA MELENDEZ 

• Maria is a 1st shift lead at Oceanlake elementary 
school.  She has been with the company for 3 
Years

• Maria likes hanging out with family in her time 
away from work.

• Her favorite thing about working at Oceanlake is 
always meeting new people. 

• In the picture to the right, Maria can be seen 
testing out our new spiderweb removal tool on 
the outside of her building. 
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CHALLENGES

• Currently have 1 fulltime positions & 3 parttime positions open- Management is helping 
clean buildings at night to alleviate stress on current employees.  We are seeing many 
more applications come in when compared to September.  

• Time for extra disinfection- our cleaning schedules are timed down to the minute for 
nighttime cleaning.  strategizing ways to incorporate additional disinfection without 
charging back time.  Working with school & county nurses.  (non-contact days, early 
release for example) 

• Operations Manager resignation-  2 interviews scheduled for November.
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TOLEDO ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL

SPED ROOM:  NEW 
FINISHED TILE
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SAFETY

• Injuries/Incidents:  0 for October.  YTD 0

• Loss Time:  0

• Safe Schools:  1 new employee to complete. 

• Security walks:  PM shift custodians to check all exterior doors and windows & utilize SEE 
SOMETHING SAY SOMETHING policy. 

• Monthly Safety training;  Fire prevention & Proper lifting technique. 
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6. Board Reports
7. Superintendent's Report
8. Adoption of the Consent Calendar

a. Minutes of the Board
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Draft Minutes
LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Board of Directors – Regular
Tuesday, October 8, 2024 - 6:30 PM

Toledo Elementary, 600 SE Sturdevant Rd, Toledo, OR 97391

6:31 PM
Megan Cawley:   Absent   
Jason Malloy:   Present   
Liz Martin:   Absent   
Senitila McKinley:   Present   
Peter Vince:   Present   

1. Call to Order & Reading of Land Acknowledgment
Chair Vince called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM. Each member of the 
Board that was in attendance read a portion of the LCSD Land 
Acknowledgment

2. Roll Call- Establishment of a quorum
See above

3. Introductions
No introductions.

4. Communications
4.a. Written

No written communication.
4.b. From the Audience (This time is reserved for public comment on topics 

published on the Board's agenda)
No public comment.

4.c.Recognition
No recognition.

4.d. LCEA Report
The Board heard from LCEA President Venture and Vice President 
Stewart. President Venture spoke about some recent issues around heat, 
but thanked the District for their fast response to meeting staff needs. Vice 
President Stewart gave the October Educator Shout outs.

5. Consultant Reports/Staff Reports/Student Reports
5.a. Area Report

                LINCOLN COUNTY
                SCHOOL DISTRICT
                                       Dr. Majalise Tolan
                                       Superintendent

District Office  |  Teaching & Learning Center
1212 NE Fogarty Street, Newport, OR 97365
PO Box 1110, Newport, OR 97365
T  541-265-9211  |  F  541-265-3059
www.lincoln.k12.or.us
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The Board heard from Principal Limbert and Vice Principal Coppedge 
about things happening around Toledo Elementary. Mr. Coppedge shared 
a cafeteria expectations video that was given to students this year. Ms. 
Limbert shared about Toledo Elememtary's PLC work, upcoming swim 
safety lessons, and community partnerships.

5.b. Student Report
The video shared during the Area Report was in place of the Student 
Report.

5.c.Financial Report
5.c.1. Monthly Financial Report

The Board heard from Business Services Director Cusick on the 
September 2024 finances.

5.d. First Student Report (Written)
The Board heard from First Student Area Manager Darlene Van Riper. Ms. 
Van Riper highlighted a few key things from the report like the successful 
hiring and training they are doing. 

5.e. Food Services Report (Written)
5.e.1. Nutrition Services Report

The Board heard from Nutrition Services Manager Jamie Nicholson 
and Sodexo Food Service Director Patty Graves. They started off by 
inviting the Board their annual Cider Pressing event that they host. 
Additionally, they highlighted a few key points in their report including 
the partnerships with our local fisheries.

5.f. Custodial Services Report (Written)
The Board heard from Sodexo Custodial Services Director Greg Rodecker 
who shared the first custodial report given to the Board. He highlighted 
some of the things in his report including his team's work this summer, 
their work in implementing the minstrel dignity act passed by the Oregon 
legislature, and a staffing update. 

6. Board Reports
• Director Malloy - Visited schools with Director Belloni and Dr. Toaln
• Director McKinley - Attended Waldport Homecoming with her sister.
• Chair Vince - Attended Toledo Open house, worked with ASPIRE, 
7. Superintendent's Report

7.a. Division 22 Standards
Superintendent Tolan presented the Board with the Division 22 standards. 
The corrections for this year are around PE minutes and curriculum 
adoption. Dr. Tolan shared the plan for correcting both of those items and 
believes we will be fully in compliance with all standards in the 2025-2026 
school year. The Board had no additional questions.

7.b. First Read - Policy Batch 4
Dr. Tolan shared the fourth batch of policy updates with the Board and 
encouraged them to reach out to her if they had any questions.

8. Adoption of the Consent Calendar
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The Chair entertained a motion to approve the consent calendar as published 
in this months board agenda. This motion, made by Jason Malloy and 
seconded by Senitila McKinley, Carried.
Megan Cawley:   Absent   
Jason Malloy:   Yea   
Liz Martin:   Absent   
Senitila McKinley:   Yea   
Peter Vince:   Yea   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2
8.a. Minutes of the Board
8.b. Human Resources

8.b.1. Board Personnel Action
8.c.Board

8.c.1. Second Read/Adoption of Policy - Batch 3
9. Action Items

9.a. Board
9.a.1. Accept/Reject 2024-2025 Site Council Rosters

The Chair entertained a motion to approve the 2024-2025 school Site 
Council rosters as published in the Board Folder. This motion, made 
by Senitila McKinley and seconded by Jason Malloy, Carried.
Megan Cawley:   Absent   
Jason Malloy:   Yea   
Liz Martin:   Absent   
Senitila McKinley:   Yea   
Peter Vince:   Yea   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

9.a.2. Draft 2024-2029 Board Goals
The Chair entertained a motion to adopt the 2024-2029 Board goals as 
published in the Board Folder. This motion, made by Jason Malloy and 
seconded by Senitila McKinley, Carried.
Megan Cawley:   Absent   
Jason Malloy:   Yea   
Liz Martin:   Absent   
Senitila McKinley:   Yea   
Peter Vince:   Yea   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

9.a.3. Career Tech Charter School
Superintendent Dr. Tolan reminded the Board that the District hired 
OSBA to assist the District and Board in going through the application 
process for the new Career Tech Charter School and that final report is 
in the Board Folder. Dr. Tolan reported that the applicants asked her to 
let the Board know that they believe there are inaccuracies in the 55



OSBA report specifically around financial, special education, and audit 
results. Dr. Tolan explained the next steps that the applicants could 
take around appeals. After the vote, Chair Vince stated that the board 
has determined that the application does not meet the required criteria. 
Therefore, the board denies the proposal and directs the superintendent to 
provide written notice to the applicant as to the denial. The reasons for the 
denial are stated in the report and recommendation provided to us by the 
superintendent, and should also be sent to the applicant. The applicant may 
amend the proposal and resubmit it if it desires.
I, Peter Vince, move to deny the Lincoln City Career Tech High School 
application. The application for Lincoln City Career Tech High School 
has been evaluated as per the criteria in ORS 338.055(3). This motion, 
made by Peter Vince and seconded by Senitila McKinley, Carried.
Megan Cawley:   Absent   
Jason Malloy:   Yea   
Liz Martin:   Absent   
Senitila McKinley:   Yea   
Peter Vince:   Yea   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

10. Items of Information & Discussion
10.a. Teaching & Learning

10.a.1. Curriculum Update - Statement of Assurance
The Board heard from Teacher On Special Assignment (TOSA) Kim 
Haddon on the need for an updated version of the ELD curriculum the 
district purchased last year. This is a required notification to the Board 
that the District will be using an updated version of the approved 
curriculum that still meets the required standards. 

10.b. Business Services
10.b.1. 25-26 Budget Calendar - Draft

Business Services Director Cusick presented the draft Budget 
Calendar for the Board to approve at the November meeting.

10.c. Facilities & Maintenance/Transportation/Food Services
10.c.1. Construction Excise Tax Rate

Facilities Director Belloni shared with the Board the construction excise 
rate increase that will be up for action at the November Board 
Meeting. 

10.d. Board
10.d.1. Public Comment (This time is reserved for general public 

comment to the Board)
No public comment.

10.e. Other
10.e.1. Meeting Takeaways

Director McKinley - Appreciated the Toledo Elementary area and 
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Director Malloy - inaudible
Chair Vince - Happy to hear that Toledo Elementary is doing swim 
safety and also is pleased with the overall tone and culture at Toledo 
JR/Sr

10.e.2. Reminders/Announcements
10/16-10/17 Conferences 
10/14: Indigenous People’s Day - Superintendent Dr. Tolan invited the 
Board to attend Indigenous People's Day activities around the District.
10/18: NO School
10/22: Board Work Session - TLC - 5:00
10/23: District College and Career Fair @ NHS All Day
10/27: Newport FAN Spelling Bee @ Hatfield Marine Science Center 
6:00 p.m.
11/7-11/9 OSBA - Portland - Details to come
11/12 - Board Meeting - Crestview Heights - 5:00

10.f. Adjournment
With no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

7:40 PM
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b. Human Resources
1. Board Personnel Action

58



Board Agenda — November 12, 2024 — Personnel Action

Licensed Temporary Hire (s):

Shayna Swanson Music Teacher/Oceanlake

Damian Huff Certified Tutor/LCSD

Classified Hire (s):

Joel Lorenzo Bilingual Tutor/Newport High

Jakob Fulbright Graduation Coach/Newport High

Boone Ogden Special Education Teaching Asst II/Taft Elementary

Nancy Paradiso Special Education Teaching Asst/Toledo Jr-Sr High

Coach Hire (s):

Hayley Boston Girls Basketball/Newport High

Resignation(s):

Jasper Tune Special Education Teaching Asst II Resignation
Taft Elementary 9/1/2023 – 11/4/2024

Fallyn McCarty Special Education Teaching Asst II Resignation
Taft Elementary 10/21/2024 – 10/30/2024

Blake Hagan Volunteer Coordinator Resignation
Teaching and Learning Center 8/31/2023 – 10/25/2024

Tracy Berry Advocate Resignation
Taft Elementary 10/7/2019 – 1010/2024
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Lexi Tice Early Childhood Teaching Asst Resignation
Newport High 9/9/2024 – 10/8/2024

Tara White ESOL Teacher Resignation
Crestview Heights 9/3/2024 – 11/1/2024

Reduction in Force:

Stacey Brewer District Nurse/Taft Elementary
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c. Business Services
1. 25-26 Budget Calendar
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Lincoln County School District
 2025-26 Budget Calendar & Process

* 10/8/2024 Draft Budget Calendar Presented to Board

* 11/12/2024 Board Approves Budget Calendar
Board Announces Budget Committee Vacancy Zone 4 (East Area) - Advertising Begins

December & January Budget Committee Vacancies Advertised

December, January & 
February

Superintendent, Learning Support Team and Principals meet to discuss budget needs to 
support Board goals and to update the Integrated Grants Plan. Community Forums or 
other feedback methods are conducted for Integrated Grants and ESSER funding.

* 1/28/2025 Board Work Session to develop Board Budget Goals
LST will attend to answer Board questions about programs

2/3/2025 Budget Committee Candidate Names/Applications Due to Board.

* 2/11/2025 Board interviews and appoints Budget Committee Member Zone 4
2025-27 Integrated Grants Application presented to Board

3/1/2025 Budget allocations distributed to all Administrators on staffing sheets

3/3/2025 First Official State Estimate of Funding Released by ODE

* 3/11/2025 Board Approval of 2025-27 Integrated Grants Application - due April 30th

3/17-3/20/2025 LST meets regionally with principals to review school budget staffing sheets

3/21/2025 Staffing Sheets due to Business Office - All Buildings & Central Departments
Final Budget Decisions made by LST

April Business office prepares Proposed Budget Document

April -  Date TBD Budget Committee Training, Teaching & Learning Center

4/30/2025 Budget Committee Meeting notice posted on the District's website and
published in the newspaper of record

5/8/2025 Proposed Budget document delivered to Budget Committee and
available for public review on District Website

5/15/25
5/20/25
5/22/25

Budget Committee Meetings: 
      6:30 pm, Teaching & Learning Center
      6:30 pm, if needed, at Teaching & Learning Center
      6:30 pm, if needed, at Teaching & Learning Center

6/4/2024
Budget Hearing Notice published in the newspaper of record and on District Website
      Official publication requirements for public hearing:
      1 notice at least 5 days but no more than 25 days before meeting

* 6/10/2025 Board Conducts Public Hearing on Approved Budget
Resolution for Adoption, Appropriations & Levy approved by Board

Board * Regular Board Meeting or Board Work Session
Budget Committee
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d. Board
1. Second Read/Adoption - Policy Batch 4
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9. Action Items
a. Facilities & Maintenance/Transportation/Food Services

1. Construction Excise Tax Rate
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9/20/13 lku

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING AGENDA

November 12, 2024

TOPIC: Construction Excise Tax Rate Increase

PREPARED BY: Annette Brooks-Flatt

WILL BE PRESENTED BY: Rich Belloni

TYPE OF ITEM:   Consent    Information     Discussion      Decision  
________________________________________________________________________

DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM:
Lincoln County School District current construction excise tax is currently $1.56 per 
square foot for residential construction and $0.78 per square foot for non-residential 
construction. Maxium rate for non-residential construction $39,100.

Current State authorized rates is $1.63  per square foot for residential construction and 
$0.82 per square foor for non-residential construction. Maximum rate for non-residential 
construction $40,800.

Staff recommends a $0.07to $1.63 increase for residential construction and a $0.04 to 
$0.82 increase for non-residential construction effective upon authorization. The 
maximum rate for non-residential properties increase to $40,800. Effective January 1, 
2025.

 SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:
     

ADDITIONAL MATERIAL    Attached:    Yes   No    Available:  Yes   No 

105



10. Items of Information & Discussion
a. Special Programs

1. Integrated Programs/SIA Annual Report
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Integrated Programs

2023-2024 Quarter 4/Annual Report
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ODE requires an annual reporting on the 
Integrated Plan from each district. LCSD is also 
required to report for Eddyville Charter School.

Eddyville Charter school receives their portion of SIA funds as a flow through of 
LCSD’s SIA. Therefore, some of the application and reporting requirements for 

Eddyville are contained within the LCSD’s application and reporting documents.108



Integrated Programs Annual Reporting Requirements

• ODE’s annual report consists of two narrative questions 

• Throughout the year, grant recipients have been asked to 
report expenditures, answer three overall reflection narrative 
questions, and report on progress markers which will help 
inform the overall progress and the annual report. 
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SIA Annual Report Requirements

• SIA recipients are required by statute to:
• review their own progress on an annual basis through an annual progress 

report and financial audit
• present their annual report to their governing board at an open meeting with 

opportunity for public comment (cannot be consent agenda item),
• and post the report to the district or charter school website.

• If grantee set LPGTs:
• In Year 1 of biennium: Affirm progress has been reviewed towards meeting 

the LPGTs in the grant agreement (Assurance)
• In Year 2 of biennium: Review actual metric rates compared to previously 

created LPGT and share reflection on progress. (Narrative Question)
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Q1: As you review your progress markers, overall reflections responses and reflect on plan implementation, how do you see your 
progress contributing to the Outcomes and Strategies in your plan and your Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets (LPGT)? 
Discuss at least one Outcome where you have seen progress in implementation.
LCSD:

Outcome A: Each LCSD high school will improve their four-year cohort graduation rate by 
3% each year or reach and maintain 90% over the next three years. 
The current work happening in the MTSS/RTI system development with elementary schools is 
helping build data teams that focus on student growth and create solid interventions for 
students who need them.
LCSD is building a system where PLC’s are provided time to meet. This is creating progress in 
data based decisions which support the needs of students.
PLC’s in buildings are analyzing student data and modifying teaching practices to support better 
student outcomes. 
Monthly elementary principal walkthroughs are occurring using an instructional rounds protocol.
Secondary Instructional Coaches are working to support high quality instruction
Instructional Coaches have more requests for coaching than they can accommodate. Those they 
are working with are implementing new instructional strategies successfully. 
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Q1

Eddyville:

Outcome A

A-1: If we align our students’ post-secondary goals with CTE programs and 
advising services targeting this sequence for 9-12 grade students, student 
engagement, investment and achievement will increase leading to higher 
graduation rates within 4yr and 5yr cohorts. 

As evidenced from the information presented with our CIP, Eddyville Charter 
School is consistently increasing our Regular Attendance percentage. Add to 
which, Eddyville Charter School has had a 100% graduation rate the past two 
years as well as a >95% On-Track rate for Freshmen for 3 consecutive years. The 
personalized approach at ECS, with a culture of the enhanced student 
engagement approach with CTE courses, Advising Services, etc., is working 
overall. 
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Q2: Where have you experienced barriers, challenges or impediments to progress toward your Outcomes and 
Strategies in your plan that you could use support with?
Discuss at least one Outcome where you have seen challenges or barriers to implementation.

LCSD:

Outcome C: LCSD will regularly engage community stakeholders through culturally 
specific, two-way communication using our district equity lens/tool.

LCSD continues to strive to find a way to engage families so that the district can hear their voices and 
realize the goals of an Increased Graduation Rate and an Increased Regular Attenders Rate.

Individual schools are engaging with families regularly. LCSD needs to develop a district level 
engagement system that meaningfully listens and integrates community voice into the grants.

The district is looking into avenues to build interactive workshops & forums which will help inform 
the district of what students, their guardians and the community want from their education.
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Q2

Eddyville:
Outcome B
B1: If we equitably increase AP, Dual-Credit, Co and Extra curricular opportunities 
for students, then students will become more connected to their home community, 
culture, and school resulting in increased attendance and academic success and 
overall mental and behavioral health. 
Due to an unforeseen retirement, the ability of ECS to provide either AP or 
Dual-Credit opportunities in several academic areas for our students, took a 
significant hit. While it has not yet negatively impacted our overall student 
engagement, we recognize how important these opportunities are for our students 
and are quickly making plans to articulate new courses to both OCCC and LBCC 
for the 2025-26 school year.
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LCSD Budget Information - 2023/24 SIA Expenditures

  Planned     Actual Difference Description

$4,472,534 $3,989,055 $483,479 Staffing - Salaries, Subs, Benefits & Contracted Services

$   270,565 $   259,320 $   11,245 Athletics - Pay to Play Fees & MS Coaches

$     25,000 $     61,670 ($ 36,670) Supplies & Mileage

$     18,327 $     49,172 ($ 30,845) Professional Development

$ $   133,286 ($133,286) Technology & Curriculum

$     68,690 $     14,856 $   53,834 Communication & Family Nights

$     20,000 $     33,375 ($  13,375) Security Cameras

$4,875,116 $4,546,678 $  334,382 Totals & Balance Remaining at 6/30/24115



LCSD Budget Information - SIA Carryover Expenditures

Use of SIA Funds Carried Over at 6/30/24

Cost Description

$44,605 Summer School - Special Education

$14,147 Contracted Services - Special Education

$64,851 Software & Curriculum - Special Education

$30,615 Social Emotional Learning Curriculum & Screener

$51,166 Technology - Learning Labs

$83,967 Security - Vestibule Kiosks, Safe Schools Software, Cell Boosters

$40,565 Athletics Officials - Fee Increases

$  4,466 Translation of Board Policies & Attendance Incentives
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LCSD Budget Information - 2023/24 SIA Eddyville Charter

  Planned     Actual Difference Description

$ 248,427 $ 248,427 $ Staffing - Salaries, Benefits & Contracted Services

$     6,211 $     6,211 $             0 Indirect Costs to LCSD

$ 254,638 $ 254,638 $ Totals & Balance Remaining at 6/30/24
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LCSD Budget Information - 2023/24 HSS Expenditures

    Planned     Actual Difference Description

$    234,428 $   225,828 $    8,600 College & Career Readiness

$    822,934 $   673,847 $149,087 Dropout Prevention Strategies

$    354,029 $   349,529 $    4,500 CTE Expansion

$      55,185 $     48,844 $    6,341 Indirect Costs

$1,466,576 $1,298,048 $168,528 Total Expenditures/Remainder at 6/30/24
(to be spent in 2024/25)
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LCSD Budget Information - 2023/24 CSI-TSI Expenditures

Planned   Actual Difference Description

$  45,214 $  11,120 $   34,094 Waldport High School

$  73,338 $  52,900 $   20,438 Newport High School

$118,552 $  66,429 $   52,123 Total Expenditures/Remainder at 6/30/24
(to be spent in 2024-25)
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LCSD Budget Information - 2023/24 Early Literacy Expenditures

Planned   Actual Difference Description

$ 297,059 $ 46,589 $  250,471 Prof Dev (ECRI & Dyslexia)

$   62,431 $   7,130 $    55,301  Intervention Materials

$ 359,490 $ 53,719 $  305,772 Total Expenditures/Remainder at 6/30/24
(to be spent in 24-25 on Curriculum)
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LCSD Budget Information - 2023/24 EIIS Expenditures

Planned   Actual Difference Description

$ 14,532 $ 14,532 $            Synergy MTSS Module
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Integrated Programs

Questions?
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b. Board
1. Public Comment (This time is reserved for general public comment to the 

Board)
2. OSBA Elections.

i. OSBA Board of Directors
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OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Deadline: September 29, 2023, 5 p.m.

Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE QUESTIONNAIRE 
Name:  ___________________________________________ Date:  _____________________  

Address:  _________________________________________ 

City/Zip:  _________________________________________ 

Business phone:  ___________________________________ 

Residence phone: __________________________________ 

Cell phone:  _______________________________________ 

E-mail:  __________________________________________

District/ESD/CC: ___________________________________ 

Term expires: ________________   Years on board: _______ 

Region:  __________________________________________  Position #:  _________________  

I certify that if elected I will faithfully serve as a member of the OSBA Board of Directors.  My nomination form has been 

submitted to OSBA (or is attached to this document) as evidence. 

Name  Date 
Be brief; please limit your responses to 50 words per question. 

1. Describe in your own words the mission and goals of OSBA.

2. What do you want to accomplish by serving on the OSBA board of directors?

3. What leadership skills do you believe you bring to the board of directors? Give an example of a situation in which
you demonstrated these skills.

Insert your high-resolution 
digital photo (head shot): 
1) Open this PDF in Adobe
2) Click on Tools tab
3) Click Edit PDF
4) Click on Add Image
5) Navigate to where photo is
6) Position photo in this frame
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OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Deadline: September 29, 2023, 5 p.m.

Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

4. What do you see as the two most challenging issues faced by OSBA?

5. What do you see as the two most challenging issues faced by your region?

6. What is your plan for communicating with boards in your region?

Please continue to the next section.
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OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Deadline: September 29, 2023, 5 p.m.

Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE PERSONAL/PROFESSIONAL RESUME 
Work or service performed for OSBA or local district (include committee name and if you were chair): 

Other education board positions held/dates:  

Occupation (Include at least the past five years): 
Employers:  Dates: 

Schools attended (Include official name of school, where and when): 
High school:  
College:  
Degrees earned: 

Education honors and/or awards: 

Other applicable training or education: 

Activities, other state and local community services:  

Hobbies/special interests:  

Business/professional/civic group memberships; offices held and dates: 

Additional comments: 
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OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE QUESTIONNAIRE 
Name:  ___________________________________________ Date:  _____________________  

Address:  _________________________________________ 

City/Zip:  _________________________________________ 

Business phone:  ___________________________________ 

Residence phone: __________________________________ 

Cell phone:  _______________________________________ 

E-mail:  __________________________________________

District/ESD/CC: ___________________________________ 

Term expires: ________________   Years on board: _______ 

Region:  __________________________________________  Position #:  _________________  

I certify that if elected I will faithfully serve as a member of the OSBA Board of Directors.  My nomination form has been 

submitted to OSBA (or is attached to this document) as evidence. 

Name  Date 
Be brief; please limit your responses to 50 words per question. 

1. Describe in your own words the mission and goals of OSBA.

2. What do you want to accomplish by serving on the OSBA board of directors?

3. What leadership skills do you believe you bring to the board of directors? Give an example of a situation in which
you demonstrated these skills.

Insert your high-resolution 
digital photo (head shot): 
1) Open this PDF in Adobe
2) Click on Tools tab
3) Click Edit PDF
4) Click on Add Image
5) Navigate to where photo is
6) Position photo in this frame
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OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

4. What do you see as the two most challenging issues faced by OSBA?

5. What do you see as the two most challenging issues faced by your region?

6. What is your plan for communicating with boards in your region?

Please continue to the next section.
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OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE PERSONAL/PROFESSIONAL RESUME 
Work or service performed for OSBA or local district (include committee name and if you were chair): 

Other education board positions held/dates:  

Occupation (Include at least the past five years): 
Employers:  Dates: 

Schools attended (Include official name of school, where and when): 
High school:  
College:  
Degrees earned: 

Education honors and/or awards: 

Other applicable training or education: 

Activities, other state and local community services:  

Hobbies/special interests:  

Business/professional/civic group memberships; offices held and dates: 

Additional comments: 
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ii. OSBA Legislative Policy Committee
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OSBA Legislative Policy Committee 

CANDIDATE QUESTIONNAIRE 

Name: Jason E. Curtis 

Address: 809 Washburn St. 

City/Zip: Brownsville, OR 97327 

Business phone: _(54_1)_6_19_-_534_0 _________ _ 

Residence phone:_Sa_m_e _____________ _ 

Cell phone: Same 
------------------

E -ma i I: jason.curtis@centrallinn.k12.or.us 

DistricVESD/CC: Central Linn School District #552 

Temn expires:_6_13_01_2_7 _____ Years on board: 2 

Region: Linn Benton Lincoln ESD 

Date: 9126124 

Insert your high-resolution 
digital photo (head shot): 
I) Open this doc in Adobe 
2) Click on Tools tab 
3) Click Edit PDF 
4) Click on Add Image 
5) Navigate to where photo is 
6) Position photo in this frame 

Position #: 10 
------------

I certify that if elected I will faithfully serve as a member of the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee. My nomination 

form has been submitted to OSBA (or is attached to this document) as evidence. 

Date 

Be brief; please limit your responses to 50 words per question. 

1. What do you want to accomplish by serving on the Legislative Policy Committee (LPC)? 

I want give a voice to smaller rural districts in the larger conversation with regards to policy creation in Salem. 

2. What leadership skills do you bring to the LPC? Give an example of a situation in which you demonstrated these skills. 

My leadership style is to include all voices in the process. I was instrumental in the creation of our current policy committee ttself along wtth 
the guidelines of operation. This committee has allowed for student, teacher, and communfy voices to engage in policy creation in our 
district. 

3. What do you see as the two most challenging legislative issues faced by OSBA? 

I see getting truly representative data into the decision making process, along with achieving full understanding in Salem of the issues 
directly affecting school districts in Oregon as two prominent challenges faced by the OSBA. 

4. What do you see as the two most challenging legislative issues faced by your region?

I see unfunded policy requirements and under funding in general as the two most challenging legislative issues in our region. Laying off
staff, cutting back on necessary programs, and ultimately spending large amounts of administrative time on requirements not directly 
benefitting student outcomes make running a small district more difficult. 

5. What is your plan for communicating with boards in your region about legislative issues? 

My plan would be to send out monthly e-mail to boards in our region keeping them up to date with legislative issues and seeking their 
input/questions. 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 
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c. Other
1. Meeting Takeaways
2. Reminders/Announcements

d. Adjournment
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Board Goals 2024-2029

GOAL ONE: Lincoln County School District will establish and meet high expectations for student achievement.

GOAL TWO: Lincoln County School District will create equitable, diverse, inclusive, and accessible learning 
environments across the district within a framework of excellence in education.

GOAL THREE: LCSD will provide for the long term health and welfare of our facilities and finances, focusing on 
accessibility, technological innovation, and purposeful utilization.

GOAL FOUR: Lincoln County School District will strengthen community relationships through communication 
and engagement with staff, students, families, and community partners.

Lincoln County School District Equity Team
Land Acknowledgement Statement

We ask that you take a moment to stop what you are doing, to listen to these words as we recognize 
the land that we currently inhabit. No matter where each of us is physically located in Lincoln 
County, we must understand that we are on traditional homelands and unceded territories of 
indigenous peoples.  Where we live in Lincoln County, these are the ancestral homelands  for the 
Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians. 

Lincoln County School District acknowledges the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians that 
consists of over 30 bands originating from Northern California to Southern Washington. The 
Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians currently occupy and manage a mere fraction of their original 
1855 1.1 million-acre Siletz coastal reservation that covered land in what is now Tillamook, 
Lincoln, Benton, Marion, and Coos Counties. We must remember the people of the Confederated 
Tribes of Siletz Indians are and will forever be the first stewards of this land, water, and fish. 

We acknowledge and recognize the continued sovereignty of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz 
Indians and honor their ancestral homelands. We are committed to bringing awareness to their 
history and the existence of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians since time immemorial.

NON-DISCRIMINATION: Lincoln County Schools do not discriminate nor tolerate discrimination on the basis 
of an individual’s race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, disability, gender identity, marital 
status or age or because of the race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, disability, gender 
identity, marital status or age of any other persons with whom the individual associates.
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	Text1: Clyde J.Rood II
	Text2: 09/17/2024
	Text3: 227 S 7th St.
	Text4: Lebanon / 97355
	Text5: N/A
	Text6: N/A
	Text7: 541.905.1547
	Text8: ClydeRood.lcsd4@Gmail.com
	Text9: Lebanon Community School District
	Text10:  June 30, 2027
	Text11: 1
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	Text15: 09/17/2024
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	Text17: Much of what I hope to accomplish by serving on the OSBA board of directors is to assist school board leaders across the state to improve student academic success through both educational equity and legislative direction aligned with existing OSBA board direction.
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	Text20: First, region 10 is a wide geographic area encompassing diverse ideological, political and economic populations. Communicating effectively across such demographics will be a challenge as I get to know each area the problems and needs better.

Second, I see a need to more effectively get stakeholders across the region involved and participating in school district and board policies.
	Text21: My initial plan for communication with Region 10 colleagues would be: First, make contact with every board member in the region through a general introduction aligned with OSBA mission and vision. Next, I will make it my goal to attend one or more school board meetings in every district within the region and use my 3-5 minutes or allotted time to introduce myself, what we do and how we assist the local boards.
	Text22: N/A
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	Text171: I will bring the diverse perspectives and needs that exist in our region to the board as they make decisions that ultimately impact our local districts. I will also bring information to local boards highlighting the interconnectedness of our shared work in our region and statewide. 
	Text181: I bring strategic planning, policy development, empathy, compassion, data analysis, community building, and facilitation skills. For example, I used these skills to explain budget processes to the community. This created better understanding about budget impacts and the limitations of board decisions on how operational funds are spent.  
	Text191: I see the shift into new leadership as being something OSBA is facing, but also see this as an opportunity for the OSBA to continue to grow. The disinvestment in state funding for public education will present significant challenges for years to come.
	Text201: Our region remains challenged with a large area that encompasses many types of needs due to how our region is situated, which can lead to disconnect between areas. Our region is challenged with rising costs of living impacting issues like housing and childcare, which heavily impact students, families, and staff.
	Text211: I will continue to communicate with board chairs to check in regarding their needs that should be brought to the OSBA board. I also plan to share information I learn from board meetings with our region regularly and be a resource to answer questions board members may have about OSBA. 
	Text221: Corvallis School Board: Chair July 2023-present, board member since January 2020. 
OBSA Caucus of Color: Vice President & LPC Rep January 2023-present, Region IV Rep January 2021-December 2022.
	Text231: Oregon Department of Education: American Indian/Alaska Native Advisory Committee member 2021-present
Oregon Indian Education Association: Board member 2017-2019
	Text241: Oregon State University
	Text251: September 2013-present.
	Text261: Taft High School, Lincoln City, OR. Class of 1997.
	Text271: Oregon State University, Corvallis, OR. Class of 2003, 2013, 2016, and 2020.
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	Text301: Dialogue facilitation trainings, research ethics trainings, graduate education in public health policy. 
	Text311: Women's Foundation of Oregon: board member 2021-2023. 
Murdered & Missing Indigenous Women USA: board member 2020-2023.
Oregon Department of Education: Native American Mascot Task Force 2006-2008.
	Text321: Native American cultural activities, spending time out in the mountains and with the rivers/ocean, spending time with my kids and my dog, hiking, nature photography.
	Text331: National Women's Studies Association: Indigenous Peoples' Caucus Chair 2020-present.
Western Association of Student Financial Aid Administrators Executive Council: Rep at Large 2013-2014, Vice President 2012-2013, Ethnic Diversity Action Committee Chair 2011-2012, Secretary 2009-2011, Research Committee Chair 2008-2009.
	Text341: I have additional service and experiences that don't fit on this form that have helped prepare me for this position. I center community engagement in the way I approach my work, and would do the same with boards in our region should I be elected to represent us.  


